Instructions

	This workbook calculator is designed to assist PEPFAR OVC country programs to estimate the size of two groups of potentially vulnerable children, using adult HIV prevalence:
		1. Children ages 0-17 living in a household with at least one HIV-positive adult member age 18 or older;
		2. Orphans (includes children whose guardian does not know if biological parents are alive) and children ages 0-17 living with orphans in a household with at least one HIV-positive adult member age 18 or older;
	The calculator is meant to be used for countries that do not have a recent AIDS Indicator Survey (AIS) or Demographic and Health Survey (DHS) with biomarker/HIV testing. The four PEPFAR priority countries that do not have a recent survey are Botswana, Nigeria, South Africa, and South Sudan. A separate workbook is available for countries that have a recent survey.
	The calculator uses the results of regression analyses of 60 national surveys with HIV test results. The analyses showed that a one-percent change in HIV adult prevalence is associated with 1.54% change in the proportion of children living with at least one HIV positive adult and a 0.78 percent change in the proportion of orphans and coresident children living with at least one HIV positive adult.
	The workbook estimates the proportion of all children and the number of children in each group. It also provides the lower and upper bounds (range) of the estimates. The lower and upper bounds are the 99% confidence interval around the regression line of the DHS secondary analysis.
	IMPORTANT!!  The calculator should be used ONLY for national-level estimates. Measures of adult HIV prevalence at the subnational level are too imprecise for reliable OVC estimates.
	To use this workbook, you will need the number of children 0-17 years of age living in the country. You will also need an estimate of HIV prevalence among adults (both sexes) ages 15 and older. These numbers may come from a national census, official population projections, or some other source. We strongly advise you to enter the data sources in the boxes provided.

To obtain the estimated proportions, follow these steps in the Calculator tab: 
	1. Enter the country name in the pink box in row 3.
			Country name
	2. Enter the number of children 0-17 years of age living in the country in the pink box in row 11 and the data source for population size in the pink box in row 12.
		Number of children 0-17 years old			Enter the number of 0-17 years old children in the country
		Data source for number of children
	3. Enter national adult HIV prevalence rate in the pink box in row 14. For example, 13% would be entered as 13. Enter the data source for the HIV prevalence estimate in the pink box in row 15. 
		Adult HIV prevalence 			Enter adult HIV prevalence rate in the country
		Data source for adult HIV prevalence
	4. The estimated proportions and numbers of children in the two priority groups will be calculated automatically and appear in the gray boxes in the lower rows of the worksheet.
		Lower confidence interval for the percentage of children living with at least one HIV-positive adult
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Calculator
	USE THIS CALCULATOR ONLY FOR COUNTRIES THAT DO NOT HAVE A RECENT DHS BIOMARKER OR AIDS INDICATOR SURVEY
			Country name
		National calculator
			a) children living with at least one HIV-positive adult and
			b) orphans and co-resident children living with at least one HIV-positive adult
			IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE THIS CALCULATOR FOR CALCULATIONS AT SUB-NATIONAL AREAS!

						Instructions:
		Number of children 0-17 years old				Enter the number of 0-17 years old children in the country
		Data source for number of children
		Adult HIV prevalence rate		%		Enter adult HIV prevalence rate in the country (range 0.1 - 99.9)
		Data source for adult HIV prevalence
		Lower confidence interval for the percentage of children living with at least one HIV-positive adult	ERROR:#N/A
		Upper confidence interval for the percentage of children living with at least one HIV-positive adult	ERROR:#N/A

		Lower confidence interval for the percentage of children who are orphans and co-resident children living with at least one HIV-positive adult	ERROR:#N/A
		Upper confidence interval for the percentage of children who are orphans and co-resident children living with at least one HIV-positive adult	ERROR:#N/A
		Proportion of children living with at least one HIV-positive adult	FALSE

		Proportion of orphans and co-resident children living with at least one HIV-positive adult	FALSE
		Number of children living with at least one HIV-positive adult	- 0
		Number of children living with at least one HIV-positive adult ranges between:	ERROR:#N/A	and 	ERROR:#N/A
		Number of orphans and co-resident children living with at least one HIV-positive adult	- 0
		Number of orphans and co-resident children living with at least one HIV-positive adult ranges between:	ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A


Look_up_children
	Look-up table for calculation of the range of children living with at least one HIV-positive adult
	Adult HIV Prevalence	Lower confidence interval	Upper confidence interval
	0.3	0.57	1.96
	0.4	0.73	2.11
	0.5	0.88	2.26
	0.6	1.04	2.41
	0.7	1.20	2.56
	0.8	1.36	2.71
	0.9	1.52	2.86
	1	1.68	3.01
	1.1	1.84	3.16
	1.2	2.00	3.31
	1.3	2.16	3.46
	1.4	2.31	3.61
	1.5	2.47	3.76
	1.6	2.63	3.91
	1.7	2.79	4.06
	1.8	2.95	4.21
	1.9	3.11	4.36
	2	3.26	4.51
	2.1	3.42	4.66
	2.2	3.58	4.81
	2.3	3.74	4.96
	2.4	3.90	5.11
	2.5	4.05	5.26
	2.6	4.21	5.41
	2.7	4.37	5.57
	2.8	4.53	5.72
	2.9	4.68	5.87
	3	4.84	6.02
	3.1	5.00	6.17
	3.2	5.15	6.32
	3.3	5.31	6.47
	3.4	5.47	6.63
	3.5	5.63	6.78
	3.6	5.78	6.93
	3.7	5.94	7.08
	3.8	6.09	7.23
	3.9	6.25	7.39
	4.0	6.41	7.54
	4.1	6.56	7.69
	4.2	6.72	7.84
	4.3	6.87	8.00
	4.4	7.03	8.15
	4.5	7.18	8.30
	4.6	7.34	8.46
	4.7	7.49	8.61
	4.8	7.65	8.76
	4.9	7.81	8.92
	5.0	7.96	9.07
	5.1	8.11	9.23
	5.2	8.27	9.38
	5.3	8.42	9.53
	5.4	8.58	9.69
	5.5	8.73	9.84
	5.6	8.89	10.00
	5.7	9.04	10.15
	5.8	9.19	10.31
	5.9	9.35	10.46
	6.0	9.50	10.62
	6.1	9.66	10.77
	6.2	9.81	10.92
	6.3	9.96	11.08
	6.4	10.11	11.24
	6.5	10.27	11.39
	6.6	10.42	11.55
	6.7	10.57	11.71
	6.8	10.72	11.86
	6.9	10.88	12.02
	7	11.03	12.17
	7.1	11.18	12.33
	7.2	11.33	12.49
	7.3	11.48	12.64
	7.4	11.64	12.80
	7.5	11.79	12.96
	7.6	11.94	13.11
	7.7	12.09	13.27
	7.8	12.25	13.42
	7.9	12.40	13.58
	8.0	12.55	13.74
	8.1	12.70	13.89
	8.2	12.85	14.05
	8.3	13.01	14.21
	8.4	13.16	14.37
	8.5	13.31	14.52
	8.6	13.46	14.68
	8.7	13.61	14.84
	8.8	13.76	14.99
	8.9	13.91	15.15
	9.0	14.06	15.31
	9.1	14.22	15.47
	9.2	14.37	15.62
	9.3	14.52	15.78
	9.4	14.67	15.94
	9.5	14.82	16.10
	9.6	14.97	16.26
	9.7	15.12	16.41
	9.8	15.27	16.57
	9.9	15.42	16.73
	10.0	15.57	16.89
	10.1	15.72	17.05
	10.2	15.87	17.20
	10.3	16.02	17.36
	10.4	16.17	17.52
	10.5	16.32	17.68
	10.6	16.44	17.87
	10.7	16.59	18.02
	10.8	16.74	18.18
	10.9	16.89	18.34
	11.0	17.04	18.50
	11.1	17.19	18.66
	11.2	17.34	18.82
	11.3	17.49	18.98
	11.4	17.64	19.14
	11.5	17.78	19.30
	11.6	17.93	19.46
	11.7	18.08	19.62
	11.8	18.23	19.78
	11.9	18.38	19.94
	12.0	18.53	20.10
	12.1	18.68	20.26
	12.2	18.83	20.42
	12.3	18.98	20.58
	12.4	19.12	20.74
	12.5	19.27	20.90
	12.6	19.42	21.06
	12.7	19.57	21.22
	12.8	19.72	21.38
	12.9	19.87	21.54
	13.0	20.02	21.70
	13.1	20.17	21.86
	13.2	20.32	22.02
	13.3	20.45	22.19
	13.4	20.60	22.35
	13.5	20.75	22.51
	13.6	20.90	22.67
	13.7	21.05	22.83
	13.8	21.19	22.99
	13.9	21.34	23.15
	14	21.48	23.32
	14.1	21.63	23.48
	14.2	21.78	23.64
	14.3	21.93	23.80
	14.4	22.08	23.96
	14.5	22.22	24.12
	14.6	22.37	24.28
	14.7	22.52	24.44
	14.8	22.67	24.60
	14.9	22.82	24.76
	15.0	22.97	24.92
	15.1	23.12	25.08
	15.2	23.25	25.25
	15.3	23.40	25.41
	15.4	23.55	25.57
	15.5	23.70	25.73
	15.6	23.85	25.89
	15.7	24.00	26.05
	15.8	24.15	26.21
	15.9	24.30	26.37
	16.0	24.44	26.53
	16.1	24.59	26.69
	16.2	24.74	26.85
	16.3	24.89	27.01
	16.4	25.04	27.17
	16.5	25.19	27.33
	16.6	25.34	27.49
	16.7	25.49	27.64
	16.8	25.64	27.80
	16.9	25.79	27.96
	17.0	25.93	28.12
	17.1	26.08	28.28
	17.2	26.23	28.44
	17.3	26.38	28.60
	17.4	26.53	28.76
	17.5	26.68	28.92
	17.6	26.83	29.08
	17.7	26.98	29.24
	17.8	27.13	29.40
	17.9	27.28	29.56
	18.0	27.43	29.72
	18.1	27.52	29.93
	18.2	27.67	30.09
	18.3	27.82	30.25
	18.4	27.96	30.41
	18.5	28.11	30.57
	18.6	28.26	30.73
	18.7	28.41	30.89
	18.8	28.56	31.05
	18.9	28.71	31.21
	19.0	28.86	31.37
	19.1	29.01	31.52
	19.2	29.16	31.68
	19.3	29.31	31.84
	19.4	29.46	32.00
	19.5	29.61	32.16
	19.6	29.76	32.32
	19.7	29.91	32.48
	19.8	30.06	32.63
	19.9	30.21	32.79
	20.0	30.36	32.95
	20.1	30.51	33.11
	20.2	30.66	33.27
	20.3	30.82	33.42
	20.4	30.97	33.58
	20.5	31.12	33.74
	20.6	31.27	33.90
	20.7	31.42	34.06
	20.8	31.57	34.21
	20.9	31.72	34.37
	21.0	31.87	34.53
	21.1	32.02	34.69
	21.2	32.17	34.85
	21.3	32.32	35.00
	21.4	32.47	35.16
	21.5	32.63	35.32
	21.6	32.78	35.48
	21.7	32.93	35.63
	21.8	33.08	35.79
	21.9	33.23	35.95
	22.0	33.38	36.10
	22.1	33.53	36.26
	22.2	33.68	36.42
	22.3	33.84	36.58
	22.4	33.99	36.73
	22.5	34.14	36.89
	22.6	34.29	37.05
	22.7	34.44	37.20
	22.8	34.60	37.36
	22.9	34.75	37.52
	23	34.70	37.87
	23.1	34.85	38.03
	23.2	35.00	38.18
	23.3	35.15	38.34
	23.4	35.31	38.50
	23.5	35.43	38.68
	23.6	35.58	38.84
	23.7	35.74	38.99
	23.8	35.89	39.15
	23.9	36.04	39.31
	24.0	36.19	39.46
	24.1	36.35	39.62
	24.2	36.50	39.77
	24.3	36.65	39.93
	24.4	36.81	40.08
	24.5	36.96	40.24
	24.6	37.04	40.47
	24.7	37.19	40.62
	24.8	37.35	40.78
	24.9	37.50	40.93
	25.0	37.65	41.09
	25.1	37.81	41.24
	25.2	37.96	41.40
	25.3	38.12	41.55
	25.4	38.27	41.70
	25.5	38.43	41.86
	25.6	38.58	42.01
	25.7	38.74	42.17
	25.8	38.89	42.32
	25.9	38.94	42.58


Look_up_orphans_cores_children
	Look-up table for calculation of the range of orphans and co-resident children living with at least one HIV-positive adult
	Adult HIV Prevalence	Lower confidence interval	Upper confidence interval
	0.3	0.00	0.41
	0.4	0.00	0.48
	0.5	0.00	0.56
	0.6	0.00	0.63
	0.7	0.00	0.70
	0.8	0.00	0.78
	0.9	0.00	0.85
	1	0.00	0.92
	1.1	0.00	1.00
	1.2	0.00	1.07
	1.3	0.04	1.15
	1.4	0.12	1.22
	1.5	0.20	1.29
	1.6	0.28	1.37
	1.7	0.36	1.44
	1.8	0.44	1.52
	1.9	0.52	1.59
	2	0.61	1.67
	2.1	0.69	1.74
	2.2	0.77	1.82
	2.3	0.85	1.89
	2.4	0.93	1.97
	2.5	1.01	2.04
	2.6	1.09	2.12
	2.7	1.17	2.19
	2.8	1.25	2.27
	2.9	1.33	2.34
	3	1.41	2.42
	3.1	1.49	2.49
	3.2	1.57	2.57
	3.3	1.65	2.64
	3.4	1.73	2.72
	3.5	1.81	2.80
	3.6	1.89	2.87
	3.7	1.97	2.95
	3.8	2.05	3.02
	3.9	2.13	3.10
	4.0	2.21	3.18
	4.1	2.29	3.25
	4.2	2.37	3.33
	4.3	2.45	3.40
	4.4	2.53	3.48
	4.5	2.60	3.56
	4.6	2.68	3.64
	4.7	2.76	3.71
	4.8	2.84	3.79
	4.9	2.92	3.87
	5.0	3.00	3.95
	5.1	3.08	4.02
	5.2	3.15	4.10
	5.3	3.23	4.18
	5.4	3.31	4.25
	5.5	3.39	4.33
	5.6	3.46	4.41
	5.7	3.54	4.49
	5.8	3.62	4.57
	5.9	3.70	4.65
	6.0	3.77	4.72
	6.1	3.85	4.80
	6.2	3.93	4.88
	6.3	4.00	4.96
	6.4	4.08	5.04
	6.5	4.16	5.12
	6.6	4.23	5.20
	6.7	4.31	5.27
	6.8	4.39	5.35
	6.9	4.46	5.43
	7	4.54	5.51
	7.1	4.62	5.59
	7.2	4.69	5.67
	7.3	4.77	5.75
	7.4	4.84	5.83
	7.5	4.92	5.91
	7.6	5.00	5.99
	7.7	5.07	6.07
	7.8	5.15	6.15
	7.9	5.22	6.23
	8.0	5.30	6.31
	8.1	5.37	6.39
	8.2	5.45	6.47
	8.3	5.52	6.55
	8.4	5.60	6.63
	8.5	5.67	6.71
	8.6	5.75	6.79
	8.7	5.82	6.88
	8.8	5.90	6.96
	8.9	5.97	7.04
	9.0	6.05	7.12
	9.1	6.12	7.20
	9.2	6.20	7.28
	9.3	6.27	7.36
	9.4	6.35	7.44
	9.5	6.42	7.52
	9.6	6.50	7.60
	9.7	6.57	7.68
	9.8	6.65	7.76
	9.9	6.72	7.84
	10.0	6.80	7.93
	10.1	6.87	8.01
	10.2	6.95	8.09
	10.3	7.02	8.17
	10.4	7.10	8.25
	10.5	7.17	8.33
	10.6	7.23	8.43
	10.7	7.30	8.51
	10.8	7.38	8.59
	10.9	7.45	8.67
	11.0	7.53	8.75
	11.1	7.60	8.83
	11.2	7.68	8.91
	11.3	7.76	8.99
	11.4	7.83	9.07
	11.5	7.23	8.43
	11.6	7.30	8.51
	11.7	7.38	8.59
	11.8	8.11	9.42
	11.9	8.18	9.50
	12.0	8.26	9.58
	12.1	8.33	9.66
	12.2	8.41	9.74
	12.3	8.49	9.82
	12.4	8.56	9.90
	12.5	8.64	9.97
	12.6	8.72	10.05
	12.7	8.79	10.13
	12.8	8.87	10.21
	12.9	8.94	10.29
	13.0	9.02	10.37
	13.1	9.10	10.45
	13.2	9.18	10.53
	13.3	9.20	10.66
	13.4	9.27	10.74
	13.5	9.35	10.82
	13.6	9.43	10.90
	13.7	9.51	10.97
	13.8	9.59	11.05
	13.9	9.66	11.13
	14	9.70	11.24
	14.1	9.78	11.32
	14.2	9.86	11.40
	14.3	9.92	11.49
	14.4	10.00	11.57
	14.5	10.08	11.65
	14.6	10.16	11.72
	14.7	10.24	11.80
	14.8	10.32	11.88
	14.9	10.40	11.95
	15.0	10.48	12.03
	15.1	10.56	12.10
	15.2	10.57	12.25
	15.3	10.65	12.32
	15.4	10.73	12.40
	15.5	10.81	12.47
	15.6	10.89	12.54
	15.7	10.98	12.62
	15.8	11.06	12.69
	15.9	11.14	12.77
	16.0	11.22	12.84
	16.1	11.31	12.91
	16.2	11.39	12.98
	16.3	11.47	13.06
	16.4	11.56	13.13
	16.5	11.64	13.20
	16.6	11.72	13.27
	16.7	11.81	13.34
	16.8	11.89	13.41
	16.9	11.98	13.48
	17.0	12.07	13.55
	17.1	12.15	13.62
	17.2	12.24	13.69
	17.3	12.33	13.76
	17.4	12.41	13.83
	17.5	12.50	13.90
	17.6	12.59	13.96
	17.7	12.68	14.03
	17.8	12.76	14.10
	17.9	12.85	14.17
	18.0	12.94	14.23
	18.1	12.65	14.68
	18.2	12.74	14.75
	18.3	12.83	14.81
	18.4	12.92	14.87
	18.5	13.01	14.94
	18.6	13.10	15.00
	18.7	13.20	15.07
	18.8	13.29	15.13
	18.9	13.38	15.19
	19.0	13.48	15.25
	19.1	13.57	15.32
	19.2	13.66	15.38
	19.3	13.76	15.44
	19.4	13.86	15.50
	19.5	13.95	15.56
	19.6	14.05	15.62
	19.7	14.14	15.67
	19.8	14.24	15.73
	19.9	14.34	15.79
	20.0	14.44	15.85
	20.1	14.54	15.90
	20.2	14.64	15.96
	20.3	14.74	16.02
	20.4	14.84	16.07
	20.5	14.94	16.13
	20.6	15.04	16.18
	20.7	15.14	16.23
	20.8	15.25	16.28
	20.9	15.35	16.34
	21.0	15.46	16.39
	21.1	15.56	16.44
	21.2	15.67	16.49
	21.3	15.77	16.54
	21.4	15.88	16.59
	21.5	15.99	16.64
	21.6	16.09	16.68
	21.7	16.20	16.73
	21.8	16.31	16.78
	21.9	16.42	16.82
	22.0	16.53	16.87
	22.1	16.64	16.91
	22.2	16.76	16.96
	22.3	16.87	17.00
	22.4	16.98	17.04
	22.5	17.10	17.08
	22.6	17.21	17.12
	22.7	17.33	17.16
	22.8	17.44	17.20
	22.9	17.56	17.24
	23	16.15	18.81
	23.1	16.26	18.85
	23.2	16.38	18.88
	23.3	16.50	18.92
	23.4	16.62	18.95
	23.5	16.50	19.23
	23.6	16.62	19.26
	23.7	16.75	19.30
	23.8	16.87	19.33
	23.9	17.00	19.36
	24.0	17.12	19.39
	24.1	17.25	19.42
	24.2	17.38	19.44
	24.3	17.51	19.47
	24.4	17.64	19.50
	24.5	17.77	19.52
	24.6	17.28	20.16
	24.7	17.42	20.18
	24.8	17.55	20.21
	24.9	17.68	20.23
	25.0	17.82	20.25
	25.1	17.96	20.27
	25.2	18.09	20.29
	25.3	18.23	20.30
	25.4	18.37	20.32
	25.5	18.51	20.34
	25.6	18.65	20.35
	25.7	18.79	20.36
	25.8	18.94	20.38
	25.9	18.21	21.26


DHS secondary analysis
	Country	Year	Adult HIV Prevalence Stat Compiler	% children living with at least one HIV+adult DHS secondary analysis	Lower 99% CI, regression prediction	Upper 99% CI, regression prediction
	Burkina Faso	2010	1	2.14	1.655	2.992
	Burkina Faso	2003	1.8	3.24	2.925	4.192
	Burundi	2010	1.4	2.69	2.291	3.592
	Cambodia	2005	0.6	1.02	1.019	2.394
	Cameroon	2011	4.3	8.53	6.852	7.981
	Cameroon	2004	5.4	10.16	8.558	9.670
	Chad	2015	1.6	2.64	2.608	3.892
	Congo Democratic Republic	2014	1.2	2.65	1.973	3.292
	Congo Democratic Republic	2007	1.3	2.98	2.132	3.442
	Cote D’Ivoire	2012	3.7	9.24	5.916	7.065
	Cote D’Ivoire	2005	4.7	8.94	7.474	8.593
	Dominican Republic	2013	0.8	1.31	1.337	2.693
	Dominican Republic	2013	0.8	3.99	1.337	2.693
	Dominican Republic	2007	0.8	1.43	1.337	2.693
	Dominican Republic	2007	0.8	3.68	1.337	2.693
	Ethiopia	2011	1.5	2.02	2.449	3.742
	Ethiopia	2005	1.4	1.88	2.291	3.592
	Gabon	2012	4.1	10.27	6.541	7.675
	Gambia	2013	1.9	5.74	3.083	4.342
	Ghana	2014	2	3.01	3.241	4.493
	Ghana	2003	2.2	2.93	3.557	4.794
	Guinea	2012	1.7	3.78	2.766	4.042
	Guinea	2005	1.5	3.52	2.449	3.742
	Haiti	2012	2.2	5.26	3.557	4.794
	Haiti	2006	2.2	4.13	3.557	4.794
	India	2006	0.3	0.65	0.541	1.946
	Kenya	2009	6.3	9.75	9.942	11.064
	Kenya	2003	6.7	10.95	10.553	11.687
	Lesotho	2014	24.6	36.58	37.040	40.448
	Lesotho	2009	23	34.9	34.697	37.853
	Lesotho	2004	23.5	33.73	35.429	38.663
	Liberia	2013	2.1	4.52	3.399	4.643
	Liberia	2007	1.6	2.36	2.608	3.892
	Malawi	2010	10.6	16.5	16.432	17.845
	Malawi	2004	11.8	16.26	18.218	19.763
	Mali	2013	1.1	2.28	1.814	3.142
	Mali	2006	1.3	2.31	2.132	3.442
	Mozambique	2009	11.5	16.12	17.772	19.283
	Namibia	2013	14	29.9	21.475	23.296
	Niger	2012	0.4	0.53	0.700	2.096
	Niger	2006	0.7	1.36	1.178	2.544
	Rwanda	2015	3	5.36	4.818	6.002
	Rwanda	2010	3	5.17	4.818	6.002
	Rwanda	2005	3	5.27	4.818	6.002
	Sao Tome and Principe	2009	1.5	2.49	2.449	3.742
	Senegal	2011	0.7	2.15	1.178	2.544
	Sierra Leone	2013	1.5	3.4	2.449	3.742
	Sierra Leone	2008	1.5	2.3	2.449	3.742
	Swaziland	2007	25.9	45.28	38.942	42.558
	Tanzania	2012	5.1	8.63	8.094	9.208
	Tanzania	2008	5.7	9.51	9.020	10.134
	Tanzania	2004	7	11.22	11.011	12.155
	Togo	2014	2.5	3.83	4.031	5.246
	Uganda	2011	7.3	11.83	11.468	12.624
	Vietnam	2005	0.5	0.82	0.859	2.245
	Zambia	2014	13.3	20.94	20.441	22.170
	Zambia	2007	14.3	21.29	21.918	23.779
	Zimbabwe	2011	15.2	24.19	23.245	25.230
	Zimbabwe	2006	18.1	29.55	27.511	29.915


Confidence bounds
	Country	AdultHIVPrevalence	Lower 99% CI, regression prediction	Upper 99% CI, regression prediction		Change low	Change high
	India	0.3	0.541	1.946
	Niger	0.4	0.700	2.096		0.15942	0.14922
	Vietnam	0.5	0.859	2.245		0.15936	0.14929
	Cambodia	0.6	1.019	2.394		0.15929	0.14935
	Niger	0.7	1.178	2.544		0.15923	0.14942
	Dominican Republic	0.8	1.337	2.693		0.15916	0.14949
	Burkina Faso	1.0	1.655	2.992		0.15905	0.14960
	Mali	1.1	1.814	3.142		0.15894	0.14970
	Congo Democratic Republic	1.2	1.973	3.292		0.15887	0.14978
	Congo Democratic Republic	1.3	2.132	3.442		0.15879	0.14985
	Ethiopia	1.4	2.291	3.592		0.15871	0.14993
	Ethiopia	1.5	2.449	3.742		0.15863	0.15001
	Chad	1.6	2.608	3.892		0.15855	0.15009
	Guinea	1.7	2.766	4.042		0.15847	0.15017
	Burkina Faso	1.8	2.925	4.192		0.15839	0.15026
	Gambia	1.9	3.083	4.342		0.15830	0.15034
	Ghana	2.0	3.241	4.493		0.15821	0.15043
	Liberia	2.1	3.399	4.643		0.15812	0.15052
	Haiti	2.2	3.557	4.794		0.15804	0.15061
	Togo	2.5	4.031	5.246		0.15785	0.15080
	Rwanda	3.0	4.818	6.002		0.15745	0.15119
	Cote D’Ivoire	3.7	5.916	7.065		0.15682	0.15183
	Gabon	4.1	6.541	7.675		0.15619	0.15245
	Cameroon	4.3	6.852	7.981		0.15584	0.15281
	Cote D’Ivoire	4.7	7.474	8.593		0.15547	0.15317
	Tanzania	5.1	8.094	9.208		0.15497	0.15367
	Cameroon	5.4	8.558	9.670		0.15453	0.15411
	Tanzania	5.7	9.020	10.134		0.15415	0.15449
	Kenya	6.3	9.942	11.064		0.15359	0.15506
	Kenya	6.7	10.553	11.687		0.15297	0.15568
	Tanzania	7.0	11.011	12.155		0.15255	0.15610
	Uganda	7.3	11.468	12.624		0.15220	0.15645
	Malawi	10.6	16.432	17.845		0.15044	0.15820
	Mozambique	11.5	17.772	19.283		0.14889	0.15976
	Malawi	11.8	18.218	19.763		0.14857	0.16008
	Zambia	13.3	20.441	22.170		0.14818	0.16047
	Namibia	14.0	21.475	23.296		0.14778	0.16086
	Zambia	14.3	21.918	23.779		0.14763	0.16101
	Zimbabwe	15.2	23.245	25.230		0.14748	0.16117
	Zimbabwe	18.1	27.511	29.915		0.14710	0.16154
	Lesotho	23.0	34.697	37.853		0.14664	0.16200
	Lesotho	23.5	35.429	38.663		0.14645	0.16219
	Lesotho	24.6	37.040	40.448		0.14641	0.16223
	Swaziland	25.9	38.942	42.558		0.14636	0.16229

Change in lower bound
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